assets of this nature typically support, as well as our liquidity profile.

Our consolidated debt-to-capitalization ratio is 37% (December 31, 2009 – 39%). This reflects the full
consolidation of partially-owned entities, notwithstanding that our capital exposure to these entities is
limited. As noted above, it also excludes the debt of equity accounted investees, which results in a lower
debt-to-capitalization than the proportionally consolidated numbers.

The table above illustrates our use of subsidiary and property-specific financings to minimize risk. As at
December 31, 2010 only 12% of our consolidated debt capitalization is issued or guaranteed by the Corporation,
whereas 77% is recourse only to specific assets or groups of assets and 11% is issued by subsidiaries and has
no recourse to the Corporation.

We issued $1.7 billion of common and preferred equity in February 2011. On a proforma basis our deconsolidated
and proportionately consolidated debt to capitalization levels decline to 14% and 43%, respectively.

The cash flows generated within our operations provides favourable interest and fixed charge coverage ratios,
as shown in the following table:

deconsolidated Consolidated

for the YeArs ended deCeMBer 31 (Millions) 2010 2009 2010 2009

Corporate borrowings $ 178 $ 151 $ 178 $ 151

Contingent swap accruals 99 84 99 84

property-specific borrowings — — 1,266 967

subsidiary borrowings — — 192 193

operating expenses 298 271 514 447

Capital securities 36 32 94 85

non-controlling interest — — 1,113 669

shareholders’ equity

preferred equity 75 43 75 43

Common equity 1,388 1,359 1,388 1,359

1,463 1,402 1,463 1,402

total cash flows $ 2,074 $ 1,940 $ 4,919 $ 3,998

interest coverage1 6x 7x 3x 3x

fixed charge coverage2 5x 5x 2x 2x

1. total cash flows divided by interest on borrowings and swap accruals
2. total cash flows divided by interest on borrowings, swap accruals and distributions on capital securities and preferred equity

Corporate Borrowings

We discuss corporate borrowings on page 48.

60   Brookfield Asset MAnAgeMent

subsidiary Borrowings

We capitalize our subsidiary entities to enable continuous access to the debt capital markets, usually on an
investment-grade basis, thereby reducing the demand for capital from the Corporation and sharing the cost of

[…]

certain mandatory exceptions from full retrospective application of IFRS. The mandatory exceptions
applied from full retrospective application of IFRS are described below.

(i)	 Hedge	Accounting
Hedging relationships that satisfied the hedge accounting criteria as of the transition date are reflected as
hedges in the company’s results under IFRS. Any derivative not meeting the IAS 39 Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement criteria for hedge accounting was recorded as a non-hedging derivative financial
instrument.

(ii)	 Estimates
Hindsight was not used to create or revise estimates and accordingly the estimates previously made by the
company under Canadian gAAP are consistent with their application under IFRS.

112   Brookfield Asset MAnAgeMent

(c) Reconciliation of Equity as Reported Under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following is a reconciliation of the company’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian gAAP to its
equity in accordance with IFRS as at the transition date:

(Millions) note
Common

equity
preferred

equity
non-controlling

interests equity

As reported under Canadian gAAp – december 31, 2008 $ 4,911 $ 870 $ — $ 5,781

reclassification of non-controlling interests to
equity under ifrs — — 6,321 6,321

differences increasing (decreasing) reported amount:

revaluations:

revaluation method for property, plant and equipment (i) 8,000 — 580 8,580

investment property (ii) 1,227 — 2,143 3,370

Agricultural assets (iii) 237 — 122 359

fair value as deemed cost (iv) 226 — 13 239

financial instruments (v) 195 — (133) 62

lease accounting (vi) (216) — (210) (426)

deferred revenue (vii) (127) — (63) (190)

unrecognized portion of employee benefits (viii) (168) — (56) (224)

renewable power generation sales (ix) (327) — (109) (436)

Basis of accounting (x) — — (247) (247)

deferred income taxes (xi) (2,701) — (312) (3,013)

other 10 — (11) (1)

6,356 — 1,717 8,073

As reported under ifrs – January 1, 2009 $ 11,267 $ 870 $ 8,038 $ 20,175

The following is a reconciliation of the company’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian gAAP to its
equity in accordance with IFRS as at December 31, 2009:

(Millions) note
Common

equity
preferred

equity
non-controlling

interests equity

As reported under Canadian gAAp – december 31, 2009 $ 6,403 $ 1,144 $ — $ 7,547

reclassification of non-controlling interests to
 equity under ifrs — — 8,969 8,969

differences increasing (decreasing) reported amount:

revaluations:

revaluation method for property, plant and equipment (i) 8,052 — 563 8,615

investment property (ii) 745 — 1,895 2,640

Agricultural assets (iii) 333 — 213 546

fair value as deemed cost (iv) 237 — (14) 223

financial instruments (v) (212) — (419) (631)

lease accounting (vi) (294) — (270) (564)

deferred revenue (vii) (109) — (147) (256)

unrecognized portion of employee benefits (viii) (171) — (58) (229)

renewable power generation sales (ix) (281) — (94) (375)

Basis of accounting (x) — — (248) (248)

deferred income taxes (xi) (2,862) — (181) (3,043)

other (32) — (23) (55)

5,406 — 1,217 6,623

As reported under ifrs – december 31, 2009 $ 11,809 $ 1,144 $ 10,186 $ 23,139

(i)	 Revaluation	Method	for	Property,	Plant	and	Equipment
Under IFRS the company measures renewable power generation, utilities, and transport and energy assets
at their revalued amount, being the fair value at the date of the revaluation less any subsequent accumulated
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses whereas for Canadian gAAP the company recorded
such assets at historic cost less accumulated depreciation. The increase in equity relates to the difference
in the fair value of renewable power generation, utilities, and transport and energy assets and their carried
amounts for Canadian gAAP.

[…]

financial and operating policies of an entity to obtain benefit and is presumed to exist when the parent controls,
directly or indirectly through subsidiaries, more than one half of an entity’s voting power, but also exists when
the parent owns half or less of the voting power but has legal or contractual rights to control, or de facto
control. The decrease represents the effect of deconsolidating certain of the company’s investments under
IFRS that were previously consolidated under Canadian gAAP, partially offset by the impact of consolidating
certain of the company’s investments under IFRS that were previously deconsolidated.

(xi)	 Deferred	Taxes
The decrease in equity related to deferred taxes reflects the change in temporary differences resulting from
the effect of the IFRS and Canadian gAAP adjustments described.

(d) Reconciliation of Net Income (Loss) as Reported Under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following is a reconciliation of the company’s net income reported in accordance with Canadian gAAP to
its net loss in accordance with IFRS for the year ended December 31, 2009:

YeAr ended deCeMBer 31, 2009 (Millions) note Common equity
non-controlling

interests
net income

(loss)

net income as reported under Canadian gAAp $ 454 $ — $ 454

Add back: non-controlling interests (i) — 219 219

differences increasing (decreasing) reported net income:

depreciation of fair value adjustments (ii) (140) (30) (170)

investment property (iii) (596) (415) (1,011)

Agricultural assets (iv) (11) (27) (38)

financial instruments (v) (314) 155 (159)

lease accounting (vi) (63) (50) (113)

revenue recognition (vii) (61) (77) (138)

deferred gains (viii) (410) (9) (419)

renewable power generation sales (ix) 61 15 76

Basis of accounting (x) — 10 10

deferred income taxes (xi) 234 77 311

other 10 (8) 2

(1,290) (359) (1,649)

net loss as reported under ifrs $ (836) $ (140) $ (976)

2010 AnnuAl report   115

(i)	 Non-controlling	Interests
non-controlling interests are included in the determination of net income under IFRS reported by an entity.
This adjustment adds back non-controlling interests expense to net income as reported under Canadian gAAP.

(ii)	 Depreciation	of	Fair	Value	Adjustments
Certain property, plant and equipment were recorded at fair value on transition at carried values in excess of
their recorded amount under Canadian gAAP. Accordingly, these increased carrying values resulted in a higher
amounts of depreciation during the year.

(iii)	 Investment	Property
For IFRS the company measures investment property at fair value and records any change in fair value in net
income during the period of change. Under Canadian gAAP commercial property was recorded at historic cost
and depreciated over its estimated useful life. The effect on net income of these differences is as follows:

YeAr ended deCeMBer 31, 2009 (Millions) Common equity
non-controlling

interests
net income

(loss)

Changes in fair value recorded under ifrs $ (1,128) $ (579) $ (1,707)

depreciation and amortization recorded under Canadian gAAp 532 164 696

$ (596) $ (415) $ (1,011)

(iv)	 Agricultural	Assets
For IFRS the company’s standing timber and other agricultural assets are measured at fair value less estimated
cost to sell, with changes in fair value or costs to sell recorded in net income during the period of change. Under
Canadian gAAP, the company recorded such assets at historic cost and charged a depletion amount to net
income based upon harvest levels. Depletion is not recorded under IFRS. The effect on net income of these
differences is as follows:

YeAr ended deCeMBer 31, 2009 (Millions) Common equity
non-controlling

interests
net income

(loss)

Changes in fair value recorded under ifrs $ (53) $ (90) $ (143)

[…]

Certain renewable power generation sales are recognized on a levelized basis for Canadian gAAP but are on
an accrual basis for IFRS.

(x)	 Basis	of	Accounting
The company either consolidates or does not consolidate entities under IFRS that were accounted for differently
under Canadian gAAP. Accordingly, where the company has deconsolidated entities, the results of operations
attributable to the non-controlling interests are excluded from the determination of net income under IFRS.
When the company commenced consolidation under IFRS, the results attributable to non-controlling interests
are included in net income under IFRS.

(xi)	 Deferred	Taxes
Deferred taxes are impacted by the change in temporary differences resulting from the effect of the IFRS and
Canadian gAAP reconciling items described above.

(e) Reconciliation of Comprehensive Income as Reported Under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following is a reconciliation of the company’s comprehensive income reported in accordance with Canadian
gAAP to its comprehensive income in accordance with IFRS for the year ended December 31, 2009:

for tHe YeAr ended deCeMBer 31, 2009 (Millions) note
Common

equity
non-controlling

interests
Comprehensive

income

Comprehensive income as reported under Canadian gAAp $ 1,829 $ — $ 1,829

Add back: non-controlling interests (i) — 806 806

differences increasing (decreasing) reported comprehensive income:

differences in net income (ii) (1,290) (359) (1,649)

foreign currency translation (iii) 488 60 548

financial instruments (iv) (58) (8) (66)

revaluations of property, plant and equipment (v) (228) (8) (236)

equity accounted investments (vi) (77) (53) (130)

deferred taxes (vii) 96 11 107

(1,069) (357) (1,426)

Comprehensive income as reported under ifrs $ 760 $ 449 $ 1,209

(i)	 Non-controlling	Interests
non-controlling interests are included in the determination of comprehensive income under IFRS reported by
an entity. This adjustment adds back non-controlling interests expense as determined under Canadian gAAP.

(ii)	 Differences	in	Net	Income
Reflects the differences in net income between Canadian gAAP and IFRS as described in 3(d) for the year
ended December 31, 2009.

(iii)	 Foreign	Currency	Translation
Reflects the impact of foreign currency arising from the IFRS adjustments described above.

(iv)	 Financial	Instruments
The differences primarily relate to securities that are not traded in an active market and that were measured